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	SERIAL C8618



MISCELLANEOUS WORKERS' - KINDERGARTENS AND CHILD CARE CENTRES, &c. (STATE) AWARD

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

STATE WAGE CASE 2015

(No. IRC 479 of 2015)

	Before Commissioner Tabbaa
	13 November 2015



VARIATION

1.	Delete Part B, Monetary Rates of the award published 16 June 2006 and reprinted 27 January 2012 (372 I.G. 435) and insert in lieu thereof the following: 

PART B

MONETARY RATES

TABLE 1B

WAGES - SUPPORT WORKER CLASSIFICATIONS

	Classification
	Rate at 16/12/12
	Rate at 16/12/13
	Rate at 16/12/14
	Rate at 16/12/15

	
	(2.5%)
	(2.27%)
	(2.38%)
	(2.5%)

	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	Support Worker
	666.70
	681.80
	698.00
	715.50

	Support Worker
	682.70
	698.20
	714.80
	732.70

	 (Qualified Cook)
	
	
	
	



TABLE 1C

NEW WAGES - CHILD CARE CLASSIFICATIONS IN LONG DAY CARE

	Level
	Step
	Rate at
	Rate at
	Rate at
	Rate at

	
	
	16/12/12
	16/12/13
	16/12/14
	16/12/15

	
	
	(2.5%)
	(2.27%)
	(2.38%)
	(2.5%)

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	CCW
	1
	762.70
	780.00
	798.60
	818.60

	
	2
	768.90
	786.40
	805.10
	825.20

	
	3
	774.90
	792.50
	811.40
	831.70

	
	4
	781.20
	798.90
	817.90
	838.30

	
	5
	788.60
	806.50
	825.70
	846.30

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ACCW
	1
	796.10
	814.20
	833.60
	854.40

	
	2
	812.60
	831.00
	850.80
	872.10

	
	3
	838.40
	857.40
	877.80
	899.70

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ACCWQ
	1
	852.40
	871.70
	892.40
	914.70

	
	2
	939.30
	960.60
	983.50
	1008.10

	
	3
	984.70
	1007.10
	1031.10
	1056.90

	
	4
	1033.70
	1057.20
	1082.40
	1109.50

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Asst Co-ord
	
	868.90
	888.60
	909.70
	932.40

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Asst Co-ord Qual
	
	1056.70
	1080.70
	1106.40
	1134.10

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord OOSH
	L1
	930.90
	952.00
	974.70
	999.10

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord LDC
	L2
	953.80
	975.50
	998.70
	1023.70

	
	L3
	985.10
	1007.50
	1031.50
	1057.30

	
	L4
	1024.50
	1047.80
	1072.70
	1099.50

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord Qual OOSH
	
	1137.30
	1163.10
	1190.80
	1220.60

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord Qual LDC
	L2
	1160.20
	1186.50
	1214.70
	1245.10

	
	L3
	1191.60
	1218.60
	1247.60
	1278.80

	
	L4
	1230.90
	1258.80
	1288.80
	1321.00



TABLE 1D

NEW WAGES - CHILD CARE CLASSIFICATIONS IN PRE-SCHOOLS

	Level
	Step
	Rate at
	Rate at
	Rate at
	Rate at

	
	
	16/12/12
	16/12/13
	16/12/14
	16/12/15

	
	
	(2.5%)
	(2.27%)
	(2.38%)
	(2.5%)

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	CCW
	1
	735.10
	751.80
	769.70
	788.90

	
	2
	741.20
	758.00
	776.00
	795.40

	
	3
	746.90
	763.90
	782.10
	801.70

	
	4
	752.90
	770.00
	788.30
	808.00

	
	5
	760.10
	777.40
	795.90
	815.80

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ACCW
	1
	767.20
	784.60
	803.30
	823.40

	
	2
	783.00
	800.80
	819.90
	840.40

	
	3
	808.00
	826.30
	845.00
	866.10

	ACCWQ
	1
	821.50
	840.10
	860.10
	881.60

	
	2
	905.00
	925.50
	947.50
	971.20

	
	3
	948.60
	970.10
	993.20
	1018.00

	
	4
	995.80
	1018.40
	1042.60
	1068.70

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Asst Co-ord
	
	837.30
	856.30
	876.70
	898.60

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Asst Co-ord Qual
	
	1017.90
	1041.00
	1065.80
	1092.40

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-ordOOSH
	L1
	900.90
	921.40
	943.30
	966.90

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord Pre-Sch
	L2
	923.70
	944.70
	967.20
	991.40

	
	L3
	955.10
	976.80
	1000.00
	1025.00

	
	L4
	994.50
	1017.20
	1041.40
	1067.40

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord Qual OOSH
	
	1099.40
	1124.40
	1151.20
	1180.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Co-Ord Qual Pre-Sch
	L2
	1122.30
	1147.80
	1175.10
	1204.50

	
	L3
	1153.60
	1179.80
	1207.90
	1238.10

	
	L4
	1193.00
	1220.10
	1249.10
	1280.30






TABLE 2

ADDITIONAL RATES AND ALLOWANCES

	Item
	Clause No.
	Brief Description
	Amount
	Amount
	Amount
	Amount

	No
	
	
	16/12/12
	16/12/13
	16/12/14
	16/12/15

	
	
	
	(2.5%)
	(2.27%)
	(2.38%)
	(2.5%)

	
	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	1
	10 (ii)(a)
	Broken Shift
	67.40
	68.90
	70.50
	72.30

	
	
	
	Per week
	Per week
	Per week
	Per week

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	13.50
	13.80
	14.10
	14.50

	
	
	
	Per day
	Per day
	Per day
	Per day

	2
	10 (ii)(b)
	Excess Fares
	9.20
	9.40
	9.60
	9.80

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	10 (iii)
	Uniform:
	4.90
	5.00
	5.10
	5.20

	
	
	Laundry
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Allowance
	
	
	
	

	4
	10 (iv)
	Cooks
	7.80
	8.00
	8.20
	8.40

	
	
	Uniforms:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Laundry
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Allowance
	
	
	
	

	5
	10 (vi)(a)
	Qualification
	6.70
	6.90
	7.10
	7.30

	
	
	Allowance
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Commercial
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Cookery Basic
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Certificate 
	
	
	
	

	6
	10 (vi)(b)
	Hotel & Restaurant
	14.10
	14.40
	14.70
	15.10

	
	
	Cookery Certificate 
	
	
	
	

	7
	12 (iv)
	Meal Money
	7.50
	7.70
	7.90
	8.10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	10(ix)
	Authorised
	36.40
	37.20
	38.10
	39.10

	
	
	Supervisor
	weekly
	weekly
	weekly
	weekly

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	7.30
	7.50
	7.70
	7.90

	
	
	
	daily
	daily
	daily
	daily



2.	This variation shall take effect from the beginning of the first pay period to commence on or after 16 December 2015 in accordance with the State Wage Case 2015. 





I. TABBAA, Commissioner.



____________________


Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.
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